

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRADY EUGENE TANNAHILL, a Minor, by)
His Father and Next Friend, LARRY)
EUGENE TANNAHILL,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LOCKNEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL)
DISTRICT, et al.,)

Defendants.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Civil Action No.
5:00-CV-073-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A SPECIAL NEED TO DRUG TEST NON-ATHLETE STUDENTS. 15

A. Lockney Has Shown No Real And Immediate Interest Sufficient To Override Students’ Fourth Amendment Rights. 19

1. The Absence of a Drug Problem. 21

2. Drug Testing of Non-Athlete Students Does Not Address a Safety Threat. 24

3. The district’s proffered interests are purely symbolic. 26

B. The District’s Scheme Is Ineffective In Deterring Drug Use. 28

II. VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ LEGITIMATE PRIVACY EXPECTATIONS. . 29

A. The Design of the Drug Test Imposes Unusually Severe Intrusions Upon Students’ Reasonable Expectations of Privacy. 30

B. Lockney’s Students Have Done Nothing to Lower Their Legitimate Privacy Expectations. 31

1. Attending School is not Voluntary 32

2. Merely Attending School is not Highly Regulated Dangerous Activity
 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>19 Solid Waste Dept. Mechanics</u> , 156 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 20, 25, 27, 30
<u>Aubrey v. School Bd. of Lafayette Parish</u> , 148 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 19
<u>Bolden v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</u> , 953 F.2d 807 (3rd Cir. 1991)	25
<u>Brooks v. East Chambers Consol. Independent School Dist.</u> , 730 F. Supp. 759 (S.D. Tex. 1989), aff'd 930 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1991)	1, 14-16, 20
<u>Burka v. New York City Transit Auth.</u> , 739 F. Supp. 814 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	25
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	3, 15, 17, 18, 28, 30
<u>Gardner v. Tulia Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 2:97-CV-020-J, slip op. (Nov. 30, 2000)	1, 15, 17, 18, 22, 25
<u>Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 447 (2000)	1, 13-15, 21
<u>International Broth. Of Elec. Workers, Local 1245 v. Skinner</u> , 913 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison</u> , 212 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2000)	18, 21
<u>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</u> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir.1994)	13
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</u> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	16, 24, 26, 35
<u>New Jersey v. TLO</u> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	19
<u>O'Neill v. Louisiana</u> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. La. 1998), aff'd, 197 F.3d 1169 (5 th Cir. 1999)	4, 25, 29
<u>Penny v. Kennedy</u> , 915 F.2d 1065 (6th Cir. 1990) (en banc)	16
<u>Plane v. United States</u> , 750 F. Supp. 1358 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	25
<u>Skinner v. Railroad Labor Executives' Ass'n</u> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	16, 22, 24, 26, 34
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	14

Todd v. Rush County Schools, 139 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1998) 18, 32

Trinidad School District v. Lopez, 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998) 33

United Teachers of New Orleans v. Orleans Parish School Bd., 142 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 853) . . . 1, 3,
15, 19, 21, 23

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 3, 17, 20, 26, 30, 31, 34

Willis v. Anderson Community School Corp., 158 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 1998) 2, 32

Statutes

Tex. Educ. § 25.085 32

Treatises and Articles

68 Am. Jur. 2d Searches & Seizures § 97 (2000) 30

Charles Fried, Privacy, 77 Yale L. J. 475 (1968) 30

Recent Cases, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1999) 21
